

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 47th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 7, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO

SP Member (Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 23-219

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 01, SERIES OF 2023 OF THE JOINT INTER-AGENCY TASK FORCE (IATF) AND CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL, BAGO CITY, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CRITERIA ON GIVING AID TO INDIVIDUALS IN CRISIS SITUATION (AICS) AFFECTED BY THE TRANSBOUNDARY ANIMAL DISEASE OUTBREAK IN BAGO CITY".

WHEREAS, Indorsement letter dated June 6, 2023, from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for approval of Resolution No. 01, Series of 2023 of the Joint IATF and City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council, Bago City;

WHEREAS, as presented by the City Veterinary Office through their report as of 05 June 2023, 20 Barangays have already been affected by the Transboundary Animal Disease outbreak;

WHEREAS, out of the 20 Barangays affected, there were 592 swine raisers affected with a total of 7,059 hog mortalities with estimated losses of Php69,483,000.00 based on the criteria released by the Provincial Government of Negros Occidental;

WHEREAS, the criteria for giving aid to individuals in crisis situations affected by the Transboundary Animal Disease outbreak in Bago City with details as follows:

Hog Mortality per Heads	Assistance
1 – 4 heads	P3,000.00
5 – 10 heads	P5,000.00
11 and above heads	P8,000.00

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, this August Body is of the consensus to approve said Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 01, Series of 2023 of the Joint Inter-Agency Task Force (IATF) and City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council, Bago City, entitled: "Resolution Approving the Criteria on Giving Aid to Individuals in Crisis Situation (AICS) Affected by the Transboundary Animal Disease Outbreak in Bago City".

ATTESTED:

RAMÓN D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod